Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

DRAFT
Year ended December 31, 2023

16. Change in accounting policy:

On January 1, 2022, the District adopted Public Sector Accounting Standard PS 3280 - Asset
Retirement Obligations. The new accounting standard addresses the reporting of legal
obligations associate with the retirement of certain tangible capital assets, such as asbestos
removal in retired buildings by public sector entities. The standard was adopted on the modified
retrospective basis at the date of adoption. Under the modified retrospective method the
assumptions used on initial recognition are those as of the date of adoption of the standard.

The District recognized an asset retirement obligation related to several buildings, sewer and
water infrastructure owned by the District that contained hazardous material. The liability was
measured as of the date of when the Hazardous Materials Act was enacted in Canada in 1989
and asbestos was banned. In accordance with the provisions of this new standard, the District
reflected the following adjustments at January 1, 2022:

As previously
reported

Increase
(Decrease) As restated

Asset retirement obligation $ - $ 1,062,000 $ 1,062,000
Tangible capital assets 45,767,852 364,440 46,132,292
Net financial assets 26,515,964 (1,062,000) 25,453,964
Opening accumulated surplus 73,147,899 (683,840) 72,464,059
Community services 3,984,197 12,507 3,996,704
Transportation 2,802,558 1,213 2,803,771

17. Comparative information:

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified from those previously presented to conform
to the presentation of the 2023 financial statements.  The changes do not affect prior year
annual surplus.

DRAFT - May 02 2024, 11:44 AM 32
Page 56 of 78

 DISTRICT OF MACKENZIE
Schedule 1 - Northern Capital Planning Grant

DRAFT
Year ended December 31, 2023, with comparative information for 2022
(Unaudited)

In fiscal 2020, the District was the recipient of $2,459,000 under the Northern Capital and Planning
Grant (NCPG) program from the Province of British Columbia.